### CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Court 200 Charles Street

P.O. Box 970

La Plata, MD 20646-

(888)-932-2072, TTY for Deaf: (301)-753-4258

Civil (301) 932-3215 Support (301) 932-3245 Criminal (301) 932-3220

NOTICE OF RECORDED JUDGMENT

Case Number: 08-C-99-001960

Originating Court : 18-C-99-000632

CIVIL

Dean, et al vs Daimler Chrysler Corp, et al

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Judgment has been recorded in this Court in the above entitled case:

Judgment Against: Waldorf Ford Inc

The Corporation Trust, Inc. 300 East Lombard Street Baltimore, MD 21202

Judgment in Favor of: Dean, Stephanie M

Judgment Entry Date: 11/08/00

Amount of Judgment: \$1,500,000.00

PreJudgment Interest: \$.00 Appearance Fee: \$.00

Filing Fee:

Other Fee: \$.00 Service Fee: \$.00

Witness Fee: \$.00 Attorney Fee: \$.00

\$.00

Judgment entered in favor of Stephanie M. Dean against Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge in the amount of \$1,500,000.00 with interest from date and costs as a result of hearing held before Judge Chappelle on November 3, 2000. Copy mailed attys.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affin mental of this Court.

Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Con

Issued: 11/08/00

#### CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY Donna G. Burch Clerk of the Circuit Court 200 Charles Street

P.O. Box 970

La Plata, MD 20646-

(888)-932-2072, TTY for Deaf: (301)-753-4258 Civil(301)932-3215 Support(301)932-3245 Criminal(301)932-3220

NOTICE OF RECORDED JUDGMENT

> Case Number: 08-C-99-001960 Originating Court: 18-C-99-000632

CIVIL

Dean, et al vs Daimler Chrysler Corp, et al

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Judgment has been recorded in this Court in the above entitled case:

Judgment Against: Waldorf Ford Inc

The Corporation Trust, Inc. 300 East Lombard Street Baltimore, MD 21202

Judgment in Favor of: Dean, Stephanie M

Judgment Entry Date: 11/08/00

Other Fee: \$.00 Amount of Judgment: \$100,000.00 Service Fee: \$.00 PreJudgment Interest: \$.00 Witness Fee: \$.00

Appearance Fee: \$.00 Attorney Fee: \$.00

Filing Fee: \$.00

Judgment entered in favor of Stephanie M. Dean against Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge in the amount of \$100,000.00 with interest from date and costs as a result of hearing held before Judge Chappelle on November 3, 2000. Copy mailed attys.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affile the seal of this Court.

Donna G. Burch
Clerk of the Circuit Conference

Issued: 11/08/00

# IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND

HM: 100

STEPHA	NIE M. DEAN	:		
	Plaintiff	: Case No. C99-1960		
Vs.				
DAIMLE	R-CHRYSLER CORPORATION	:		
and		:		
WALDOI	RF FORD t/a WALDORF DODGE	:		
100-100-101-101-101-101-101-101-101-101	Defendants	:		
	VERDICT SE	HEET		
1.	Do you find that the Defendant, committed fraud?	Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge,		
	Yes	No		
2.	Do you find that the Defendant, liable for negligent misrepresents	Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge, is ation?		
	Yes	No		
3.	Do you find that the Defendant, V breached its contract with the Pla	Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge, aintiff?		
	Yes	No		
4.	Do you find that the conduct of the Waldorf Dodge, constituted an un	he Defendant, Waldorf Ford t/a nfair and deceptive trade practice?		
	Yes	No		
5. L	Do you find that the Defendant, D liable under the Automotive Warr 1502 of Maryland Code Annotated	PARTY ENFARORMENT A se (Combine 14		
	Yes	No		

6.	Do you find that the Defendant, Daimler Chrysler Corporation, violated an express warranty for 12 months and/or 12,000 miles?				
	(	Yes	No		
7.	Chrysler Co Annotated, Daimler Ch	orporation, violated Sect Commercial Law Articl rysler Corporation, acts (HIS QUESTION IF YO IS).	es, that is, the Defendant, Daimler tion 14-1502 of Maryland Code e, do you find that the Defendant, ed in bad faith? (DO NOT DU ANSWERED NO TO		
	that may be depending of contract and Act involve and Unfair only actual	awarded to the plaintif on the nature of the clain d any relief under the Ar rescinding the contract, Trade Practice and Bres damages. Remember th	ages. The measure of damages I are calculated differently, n. For example, fraud, breach of utomotive Warranty Enforcement but Negligent Misrepresentation ach of Express Warranty involve at any awards made under le independent of each other.		
8.	and/or 5 (T) the Plaintiff entitled to d attributable	te Automotive Warrant; is entitled to rescind the eductions for normal we	1 (Fraud), 3 (Breach of Contract), y Enforcement Act) was Yes, then e contract. The Defendant(s) are ear and usage and damages not fore, what, if any, deductions to due to:		
	(a)	Normal wear and usa	ge \$ 75.90.50		
	(b)	Damage not attributa to normal wear	ble <u>\$</u>		
		TOTAL DEDUCTIO	n s 7590		
9.	If your ansv Question 4 (	ver to Question 2 (Neglis Unfair and Deceptive T	gent Misrepresentation) or rade Practice) was <i>Yes</i> , what, if		

any, actual damages do you find that the Plaintiff has sustained?

\$/00,000.00

If your answer to Question 6 (Breach of Express Warranty) was Yes, 10. what if any award do you make for brake repair of replacement?

\$<u>3500.00</u>

### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND

STEPH	MIE	M	DE	AN
-------	-----	---	----	----

V.

Plaintiff

Case No. 08- C-99-001960

DAIMLER-CHRYSLER CORPORATION,

et al.

**Defendants** 

1. What, if any, amount do you award the Plaintiff for punitive damages?

s 1.5 Million

Date: 9-1-00

## CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Court

200 Charles Street P.O. Box 970

La Plata, MD 20646-

(888) -932-2072, TTY for Deaf: (301) -753-4258

Civil (301) 932-3215 Support (301) 932-3245 Criminal (301) 932-3220

NOTICE OF RECORDED JUDGMENT

Case Number: 08-C-99-001960

I NO. A CO.

(FE IC)

Originating Court: 18-C-99-000632

CIVIL

Dean, et al vs Daimler Chrysler Corp, et al

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Judgment has been recorded in this Court in the above entitled case:

Judgment Against: Waldorf Ford Inc

The Corporation Trust, Inc. 300 East Lombard Street Baltimore, MD 21202

Judgment in Favor of: Dean, Stephanie M

Judgment Entry Date: 11/22/00

Amount of Judgment: \$265,000.00 Service Fee: \$.00
PreJudgment Interest: \$.00
Witness Fee: \$.00

Appearance Fee: \$.00 Attorney Fee: \$.00

Filing Fee: \$.00

Judgment entered for punitive damages in favor of Stephanie M. Dean against Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge in the amount of \$265,000.00 with interest from date and costs as a result of hearing held before Judge Chappelle on 11/21/00. Copies mailed

Attye.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affilm chessed of this Court.

Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Constitution

Issued: 11/22/00

#### CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY Donna G. Burch Clerk of the Circuit Court

200 Charles Street

P.O. Box 970

La Plata, MD 20646-

(888) -932-2072, TTY for Deaf: (301) -753-4258 Civil(301)932-3215 Support(301)932-3245 Criminal(301)932-3220

NOTICE OF RECORDED JUDGMENT

Case Number: 08-C-99-001960

Originating Court : 18-C-99-000632

CIVIL

Dean, et al vs Daimler Chrysler Corp, et al

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Judgment has been recorded in this Court in the above entitled case:

Judgment Against:

Waldorf Ford Inc

The Corporation Trust, Inc. 300 East Lombard Street Baltimore, MD 21202

Judgment in Favor of:

Dean, Stephanie M

Judgment Entry Date:

11/22/00

Other Fee: \$.00

Amount of Judgment:

\$5,378.00

Service Fee: \$.00

PreJudgment Interest:

\$.00

Witness Fee: \$.00

Appearance Fee:

\$.00

Attorney Fee: \$.00

Filing Fee: \$.00

Judgment entered for compensatory damages in the amount of \$5,378.00 in favor of Stephanie M. Dean

against Waldorf Ford t/a Waldorf Dodge with interest from date and costs as a result of

hearing held before Judge Chappelle on 11/21/00.

Copies mailed Attys.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affin the court.

Donna G. Burch Clerk of the Circuit Con COUNTY

Issued: 11/22/00

### CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY

Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Court

200 Charles Street

P.O. Box 970

La Plata, MD 20646-

(888)-932-2072, TTY for Deaf: (301)-753-4258 Civil(301)932-3215 Support(301)932-3245 Criminal(301)932-3220

NOTICE OF RECORDED JUDGMENT

Case Number: 08-C-99-001960

Originating Court: 18-C-99-000632

CIVIL

Dean, et al vs Daimler Chrysler Corp, et al

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Judgment has been recorded in this Court in the above entitled case:

Judgment Against: Daimler Chrysler Corp

300 East Lombard Street Baltimore, MD 21202

Judgment in Favor of: Dean, Stephanie M

Judgment Entry Date: 11/22/00 Amount of Judgment: \$18,700.00

PreJudgment Interest: \$.00

Appearance Fee: \$.00

Filing Fee: \$.00 Other Fee: \$.00

Service Fee: \$.00 Witness Fee: \$.00

Attorney Fee: \$.00

Judgment entered in favor of Stephanie Dean against Damiler Chrysler in the amount of

\$18,700.00 with interest from date and costs as a result of a hearing before Judge Chappelle on

11/21/00. Copy mailed Attys.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affile proceed of this Court.

Donna G. Burch

Clerk of the Circuit Con

Issued: 11/22/00